

Case No. 11-1832

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

HISTORIC BOARDWALK HALL, LLC,

Petitioner-Appellee

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent-Appellant

**ON APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF
THE UNITED STATES TAX COURT**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE REAL ESTATE ROUNDTABLE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE OF THE
UNITED STATES TAX COURT**

**A. DUANE WEBBER
RICHARD M. LIPTON
ROBERT S. WALTON
DEREK M. LOVE
SAMUEL GRILLI
Baker & McKenzie LLP
300 E. Randolph Street, Suite 5000
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 861-8000
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE GOVERNMENT FAILS TO DISTINGUISH BETWEEN THE ECONOMIC SUBSTANCE DOCTRINE AND THE SUBSTANCE OVER FORM DOCTRINE.....	4
A. The Economic Substance Doctrine	4
B. The Economic Substance Doctrine is Different from the Substance Over Form Doctrine	4
C. The IRS Issued a LB&I Directive Recognizing the Difference Between the Economic Substance Doctrine and the Substance over Form Doctrine	7
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S POSITION IS WRONG BECAUSE THERE IS ECONOMIC SUBSTANCE IN THIS CASE.....	7
III. THE SUBSTANCE OVER FORM DOCTRINE COULD APPLY WHERE THE ECONOMIC SUBSTANCE DOCTRINE IS INAPPLICABLE	9
IV. THE ECONOMIC SUBSTANCE DOCTRINE APPLIES TO DIFFERENT SITUATIONS.....	9
V. THE RECENT CODIFICATION OF THE ECONOMIC SUBSTANCE DOCTRINE NECESSITATES CLEAR DISTINGUISHMENT	10
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>AWG Leasing Trust v. U.S.</u> , 592 F. Supp. 2d 953 (N.D. Ohio 2008)	6
<u>Coltec Indus. Inc. v. U.S.</u> , 454 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	4
<u>Countryside Ltd. P’Ship v. Commissioner</u> , 132 T.C. 347 (2009).....	5
<u>Frank Lyon Co. v. U.S.</u> , 435 U.S. 561 (1978)	9
<u>Friendship Dairies, Inc. v. Commissioner</u> , 90 T.C. 1054 (1988)	8
<u>Gregory v. Helvering</u> , 293 U.S. 465 (1935)	5
<u>Jade Trading, LLC v. U.S.</u> , 598 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cl. 2011).....	10
<u>Knetsch v. U.S.</u> , 364 U.S. 361 (1960)	5
<u>Maguire Partners v. U.S.</u> , 104 AFTR 2d (RIA) 7839 (C.D. Cal. 2009).....	10
<u>Sacks v. Commissioner</u> , 69 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 1995)	8
<u>Sala v. U.S.</u> , 613 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2010)	10
<u>Shell Petroleum Inc. v. U.S.</u> , 102 AFTR 2d (RIA) 5085 (S.D. Tex. 2008)	6
<u>Southgate Master Fund, LLC v. U.S.</u> , 108 AFTR 2d (RIA) 6488 (5th Cir. 2011)	6, 7

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 6662(d)(6)	2
26 U.S.C. § 7701(o).....	2, 7, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

IRS Guidance LB&I-4-0711-015 (July 15, 2011).....	7
